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BACKGROUND
This document represents summary highlights from the East Texas Community Health Needs Assessment (ETCHNA) concerning Angelina County.

ETCHNA represents a major effort to document health issues in East Texas.  The purpose of ETCHNA is to provide useful information that can assist individuals and organizations in improving health and maximizing resources in East Texas.

For ETCHNA, “East Texas” is defined as Anderson, Angelina, Bowie, Camp, Cass, Cherokee, Delta, Franklin, Gregg, Harrison, Henderson, Hopkins, Houston, Jasper, Lamar, Marion, Morris, Nacogdoches, Newton, Panola, Polk, Rains, Red River, Rusk, Sabine, San Augustine, San Jacinto, Shelby, Smith, Titus, Trinity, Tyler, Upshur, Van Zandt and Wood County.
To obtain results from ETCHNA, please go to www.dshs.state.tx.us/easttexas.  Results include:
· Information from the 1,924 individuals who completed a survey;

· Information from the 470 individuals who a attended a community forum;
· Available demographic and epidemiological data; and
· Available information on health-related organizations.
Community Forum: Lufkin, Texas

29 Participants

Wednesday, March 7th
11:30am – 1pm

Angelina County & Cities Health District

What health-related services are needed, but not available in your community?

· Inpatient substance abuse/psychiatric facilities.

· Pediatric care for children under 6 months old that are on Medicaid.

· Any providers for children on, Medicaid, CHIP, limited dental care (Medicaid accepted) 

· Oral care, extraction services

· Eye care, glasses and exams

· Mental health outpatient services (adult and children)

· Psychiatrists

· Being able to handle a massive natural disaster

· A place for obese children to exercise that doesn’t cost

· Transportation in rural areas

· Parenting classes

· Support groups for children with disabilities (ADHD and Autism)

· Enough services for undocumented children (legal resources)

· Limited resources for geriatrics (wellness)

· Mental health day programs

· Affordable housing and continuity of care for mental health clients

· Smoking cessation programs

· Affordable housing

· Elderly adult day care

· Tobacco education

· Greater access to services for Veterans

· Health coverage for the working poor

· More family violence education (men and women)

· Sex education

· Nutrition training in the schools

· Additional funding for medication assistance for the elderly/indigent

· Respite care for caregivers

· Neurological services

· Utility bill assistance

· Safe housing for battered/abused women

· More participation from middle and high school students in drug, nutrition, and sex surveys

Community Forum: Lufkin, Texas (Continued)

What organizations can you think of that work to improve the health of your community?

· Alcohol and Drug Abuse Council

· East Texas Health Access Network

· Alcohol Anonymous

· Angelina County & Cities Health District

· Buckner

· Home Health

· Hospice

· East Texas Community Health Services

· University of Texas Medical Branch-Galveston

· Planned Parenthood

· Texas Department of Family and Protective Services (Adult Protective Services)

· Pineywoods Area Health Education Center (AHEC)

· Christian Information and Service Center (CISC)

· Love, Inc.

· Salvation Army

· Pregnancy Help Center

· Community Action

· Women Shelter of East Texas

· Head Start

· Burke Center

· Adult Day Care (Salvation Army)

· Goodwill

· Jasper Newton County Health District

· Stephen F. Austin State University

· Angelina College

· Deep East Texas Council of Government

· Joe W. Elliot House

· Hope Center

· Memorial Health Systems of East Texas

· Woodland Heights Medical Center

· Harvest House

· American Cancer Society

· Health Horizons of East Texas

· Temple Foundation

· American Red Cross

· Kurth Foundation

· East Texas Regional Food Bank (Tyler)

· Agriculture Extension Program

· Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services

· Angelina County Indigent Program

· Texas Department of State Health Services (Well Woman Program)

· Medicaid Transportation System (Texas Department of Transportation)

Community Forum: Lufkin, Texas (Continued)

What organizations can you think of that work to improve the health of your community?

(Continued)

· Boys and Girls Club

· Community Day Care

· Escapee Center-offenders in Texas Council on Mental and Medical Impairment

· Lions Club

· VA Clinic (Veterans Administration)

· Community Resources Coordination Group

What recommendations do you have on how your community can improve its health?

· Community Awareness

· Health Fairs in the mall

· More preventive rather than reactive services

· Looking at dietary needs of kids at school and revising it

· Strengthen and act on childhood obesity issues

· Representatives from different agencies at the back to school clinics

· Start a smoking cessation program

· Wellness programs

· Mobile mental health clinic to assess and medicate and treat

· Funding on psychiatric juvenile treatment facility (inpatient)

· Come to inter agency meetings

· Integration of Behavioral and Primary Care Health

· Outpatient mental health commitment that would mandate medication compliance

· Utilizing School Nurses – “Round Up”

· Adding dental services at the Health District

· Develop a Behavioral Health Assessment for adolescents and young adults-assess every school before graduation

· Be sure people are aware of the Breast and Cervical Cancer Control Program

What information do you need, but don’t have that would assist you in improving the health of your community?

· Breast and Cervical Cancer Control (Memorial Health System in Lufkin)

· Community Directory for the 12 County area 

· Information on Area Community Directory 

· Community Statistical Information (Vital Statistics) –DSHS

· Information on Nursing Education

· 211-Information Line

Surveys

· 123 individuals completed a survey.
· 63.4% of respondents were female.

· 27.6% of respondents were individuals of color (non-White/Caucasian).
· 04.9% of respondents were Hispanic or Latino.
· 56.9% of respondents worked for a health-related organization.

· 57.7% of respondents said their health insurance was adequate enough to meet their needs.
· 35.8% of respondents believe their community is prepared to respond to a natural or manmade threat.

Most identified Major Problems or Problems:

· Meth (Crank)
· Drug Abuse

· Alcohol Abuse

· Obesity

· Poor Eating Habits or Lack of Good Nutrition
Services Most Difficult to Receive:

· Emergency Mental Health Treatment
· Mental Health Counseling & Treatment

· Health Insurance

· Emergency Alcohol & Drug Treatment

· Alcohol/Drug Counseling & Treatment
Demographic & Epidemiological Information
Census Information

	2005
	Population

(2005)
	% Population Change (2000 to 2005)
	% Persons under 5 Years
	%

Persons Under 18 Years
	%

Persons 65 Years and Older
	% Female Persons
	% White
	%

Black 
	%

American Indian and Alaskan Native
	% Asian
	% Hispanic or Latino

	Angelina
	81557
	1.8%
	7.8%
	27.2%
	13.1%
	50.9%
	83.3%
	14.9%
	0.4%
	0.7%
	16.8%

	Texas
	22859968
	9.6%
	8.2%
	27.7%
	9.9%
	50.2%
	83.2%
	11.7%
	0.7%
	3.3%
	35.1%


Source: U.S. Census Bureau

County in Context

	2006
	Median Age
	Avg. Household

Size
	Rural Population

%
	Home-

Ownership

Rate
	Language Other Than English Spoken at Home
	Adult Population with High School Diploma
	Adult Population with Bachelor’s Degree
	High School Graduation Rate
	Births to Teens Ages 13-19

	Angelina
	34
	2.7
	44.6
	72.4
	14.1
	71.2
	14.7
	86.4
	16.7

	Texas
	33
	2.7
	17.5
	63.8
	31.2
	75.7
	23.2
	84.0
	13.7


Source: Center for Public Policy Priorities

Income and Poverty

	2003
	Median Household Income
	Persons Below Poverty

	Angelina
	$34,586
	17.3%

	Texas
	$39,967
	16.2%


Source: U.S. Census Bureau

Population Projection(s)
	Angelina County

	Year
	TOTAL
	ANGLO
	BLACK
	HISPANIC
	OTHER

	2000
	80,130
	55,984
	11,845
	11,496
	805

	2005
	83,992
	56,522
	12,353
	14,253
	864

	2010
	88,047
	56,859
	12,875
	17,380
	933

	2015
	92,100
	56,900
	13,339
	20,854
	1,007

	2020
	96,058
	56,524
	13,703
	24,752
	1,079

	2025
	99,981
	55,722
	13,931
	29,179
	1,149

	2030
	103,792
	54,429
	14,030
	34,119
	1,214

	2035
	107,510
	52,741
	14,002
	39,517
	1,250

	2040
	111,238
	50,792
	13,894
	45,297
	1,255


Source: Texas State Data Center and Office of the State Demographer

Uninsured Estimates

	2005
	Anglo
	Hispanic
	Black/Other
	Total

	Angelina
	16.0% (8,743)
	33.5% (4,590)
	20.5% (2,695)
	19.7% (16,028)


Source: Texas State Data Center and Office of the State Demographer

Economically Disadvantaged Students

	Percentage of Students who are Economically Disadvantaged (2005-2006)

	Angelina
	58.46% (9,970)


Source: Texas Education Agency

	Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) 2005
	Current

Smoker
	High Blood Pressure
	No Health Insurance
	No Cholesterol Check
	No Leisure Time Physical Activity

	EAST TEXAS
	26.8%
	29.1%
	29.1%
	38.7%
	32.6

	Texas
	20.0%
	24.5%
	28.5%
	34.1%
	27.4

	
	
	
	
	
	

	EAST TEXAS
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gender:
	
	
	
	
	

	Male
	34.3%
	33.5%
	30.3%
	46.3%
	29.0

	Female
	21.1%
	25.6%
	28.2%
	32.6%
	35.5

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Race/Ethnicity:
	
	
	
	
	

	White
	27.5%
	32.4%
	22.9%
	28.3%
	29.6

	Black
	26.2%
	43.1%
	31.5%
	45.3%
	40.0

	Hispanic
	22.1%
	08.1%
	61.2%
	83.5%
	44.0

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Age Group:
	
	
	
	
	

	18-29 Years
	28.9%
	03.5%
	52.1%
	69.1%
	27.5

	30-44 Years
	40.4%
	17.8%
	34.6%
	55.8%
	29.4

	45-64 Years
	21.7%
	43.9%
	25.2%
	21.8%
	36.3

	65+ Years
	12.8%
	51.9%
	03.7%
	10.2%
	37.4

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Education:
	
	
	
	
	

	No High School Diploma
	20.3%
	26.6%
	47.1%
	55.9%
	55.1

	High School Graduate
	37.3%
	30.3%
	30.9%
	48.2%
	30.7

	Some College
	26.1%
	29.4%
	28.2%
	29.0%
	29.9

	College Graduate
	12.4%
	28.1%
	09.5%
	16.8%
	18.0

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income:
	
	
	
	
	

	Less than $25,000
	31.7%
	32.6%
	48.2%
	52.9%
	43.4

	$25,000 to $49,999
	20.0%
	28.5%
	17.9%
	29.3%
	34.0

	$50,000 or more
	25.5%
	30.8%
	13.6%
	29.2%
	15.7


Source: Center for Health Statistics, Texas Department of State Health Services

In 2005, the cost of prenatal care, delivery, postnatal care and infant care for the first year averaged $9,327 per Medicaid-funded delivery.

Source: Texas Health & Human Services Commission

In 2003, 54.4% of pregnancies in Texas were unintended pregnancies.

Source: Office of Title V & Family Health, Texas Department of State Health Services

	2003 Health Facts
	Total Live Births
	Medicaid Covered Births
	Unmarried Mothers
	Low Birth Weight

	Angelina
	1.261
	60.8%
	39.6%
	07.1%

	Texas
	377,374
	51.5%
	34.3%
	07.9%


Source: Center for Health Statistics, Texas Department of State Health Services

Serious Mental Illness

	
	2005 Population

Estimate
	Estimated Population with SMI

1 in 17 (.06)

	Angelina
	83,992
	5,040

	TEXAS
	22,556,054
	1,353,364


· Serious mental illness include major depression, schizophrenia, bipolar disorder, obsessive compulsive disorder, panic disorder, post traumatic stress disorder, and borderline personality disorder.

· An estimated 1 in 5 families in East Texas are affected by serious mental illness

Source: National Institute of Mental Health, National Institutes of Health

Substance Abuse

	
	2005 Population

Estimate
	Estimated Population Needing

But Not Receiving Treatment

For Alcohol Use

1 in 17 (.06)
	Estimated Population Needing

But Not Receiving Treatment

For Illicit Drug Use

1 in 51 (.02)

	Angelina
	83,992
	5,040
	1,680

	TEXAS
	22,556,054
	1,353,364
	451,122


· Illicit drugs include marijuana/hashish, cocaine (including crack), heroin, hallucinogenics, inhalants, or prescription-type psychotherapeutics used non-medically.

Source: National Institute of Mental Health, National Institutes of Health

Preventable Hospitalizations
Hospital admissions for conditions that can potentially be reduced with the timely and effective use of primary care
	Angelina
	Bacterial Pneumonia      614.30

	TEXAS
	Bacterial Pneumonia      366.83

	
	

	Angelina
	Dehydration     156.49

	TEXAS
	Dehydration     101.38

	
	

	Angelina
	Urinary Tract Infection     343.51

	TEXAS
	Urinary Tract Infection     187.42

	
	

	Angelina
	Low Birth Weight     3.16

	TEXAS
	Low Birth Weight     4.85

	
	

	Angelina
	Congestive Heart Failure     636.00

	TEXAS
	Congestive Heart Failure     419.07

	
	

	Angelina
	High Blood Pressure   121.33

	TEXAS
	High Blood Pressure     49.17

	
	

	Angelina
	Adult Asthma    136.38

	TEXAS
	Adult Asthma      87.88

	
	

	Angelina
	Uncontrolled Diabetes     22.00

	TEXAS
	Uncontrolled Diabetes     17.04


*Risk-Adjusted Admissions Per 100,000 (2005)

Source: Center for Health Statistics, Texas Department of State Health Services

Average Hospitalization Charges in Texas

	2005
	Average Charge
	Average Number of Days in Hospital

	Bronchitis or Asthma
	$11,403
	3 days

	Chest Pain
	$12,830
	2.1 days

	Heart Bypass Surgery
	$105,153
	9.7 days

	Heart Failure
	$22,847
	5.3 days

	Hip Surgery
	$41,089
	4.7 days

	Psychoses
	$11,207
	13.5 days

	Pneumonia
	$13,056
	3.6 days

	Cesarean Delivery (No Complications)
	$11,347
	3.1 days

	Vaginal Delivery (No Complications)
	$6,516
	2 days


Source: www.txpricepoint.org
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